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SILVERLEAF WHITEFLY REPORT  - No. 6

Sampling Period: 9/26/05 - 10/06/05

Prepared by:  Daniel F. Keaveny 

Kern County:
One hundred percent of the remaining 38 sample sites were surveyed.  The cotton at fifty-one of the original sites had been defoliated and no leaves suitable for sampling were available. Eighteen of the sites sampled (47.4%) were positive for silverleaf whitefly, thirty-one of the sites (81.6%) were positive for aphids, and six sites (15.8%) had leaves with honeydew. Eleven of the positive sites (61.1%) had leaves in the 1 - 5 nymphs/leaf range only, while seven sites (38.9%) had leaves in the 6 - 49 nymphs/leaf range, but none of the sites had leaves in the 50 or more nymphs/leaf range. Mites were found at five sites (13.2%), one site (2.6%) had leaves with other whitefly species, but there were no sites with armyworm. Nine of the sites (23.7%) had leaves with sooty mold.
Kings County:
One hundred percent of the remaining 51 sample sites were surveyed.  The cotton at twenty-one of the original sites had been defoliated and no leaves suitable for sampling were available. Twenty-two of the sites sampled (43.1%) were positive for silverleaf whitefly, forty-one of the sites (80.4%) were positive for aphids, and three sites (5.9%) had leaves with honeydew. Eighteen of the positive sites (81.8%) had leaves in the 1 - 5 nymphs/leaf range only, while four sites (18.2%) had leaves in the 6 - 49 nymphs/leaf range, but none of the sites had leaves in the 50 or more nymphs/leaf range. Twenty-one sites (41.2%) had leaves infested with mites, none of the sites had armyworm or other whitefly species present. Five sites (9.8%) had leaves with sooty mold.

Tulare County:
One hundred percent of the remaining 52 sample sites were surveyed.  The cotton at five of the original sites had been defoliated and no leaves suitable for sampling were available. Forty-one sites (78.8%) were positive for SLWF, forty-seven sites (90.4%) were positive for aphids, and twelve sites (23.1%) had leaves with honeydew. Twenty-four of the positive sites (58.5%) had leaves in the 1 - 5 nymphs/leaf range, twelve sites (29.3%) had leaves in the 6 - 49 nymphs/leaf range, and five sites (12.2%) had leaves in the 50 or more nymphs/leaf range. There were nineteen sites (36.5%) infested with mites, three sites (5.8%) with armyworm, but no sites with other whitefly species present. Eleven sites (21.2%) had leaves with sooty mold.

Fresno County:

One hundred percent of the remaining 111 sample sites were surveyed.  The cotton at fourteen of the original sites had been defoliated and no leaves suitable for sampling were available. Twenty-nine sites (26.1%) were positive for SLWF, forty-seven sites (42.3%) were positive for aphids, and seven sites (6.3%) had leaves with honeydew. Twenty-seven of the positive sites (93.1%) had leaves in the 1 - 5 nymphs/leaf range, while one positive site (3.4%) had leaves in the 6 - 49 nymphs/leaf range, and one positive sites (3.4%) had leaves in the fifty or more nymphs/leaf range. Forty-three sites (38.7%) had leaves infested with mites, six sites (5.4%) had armyworm, and seventeen sites (15.3%) had other whitefly species present. Two sites (1.8%) had leaves with sooty mold.

Madera County:
One hundred percent of the remaining 9 sample sites were surveyed.  The cotton at four of the original sites had been defoliated and no leaves suitable for sampling were available.  None of the sites were positive for SLWF, eight sites (88.9%) were positive for aphids, but none of the sites had leaves with honeydew. None of the sites were infested with mites or armyworm, but one site (11.1%) had other whitefly species present. None of the sites had leaves with sooty mold.


Merced County:
One hundred percent of the remaining 13 sample sites were surveyed.  The cotton at sixteen of the original sites had been defoliated and no leaves suitable for sampling were available.  None of the sites were positive for SLWF, five sites (38.5%) were positive for aphids, and seven sites (53.8%) had leaves with honeydew.  Four sites (30.8%) had leaves infested with mites, none of the sites had armyworm, and eight sites (61.5%) had other whitefly species present.  Only one of the sites (7.7%) had any leaves with sooty mold.
SLWF  - Leaf Counts – 6th Round

9/26/05 to 10/06/05

	    NO. LEAVES IN EACH RANGE OF NYMPHS PER LEAF

	     COUNTY
	 SAMPLE SITES
	        0
	       1-5
	       6-49
	     50+
	           NO. LEAVES
	 NEW SITES INFESTED

	KERN
	38
	297
	70
	13
	0
	380
	2

	KINGS
	51
	426
	76
	8
	0
	510
	7

	TULARE
	52
	352
	109
	45
	14
	520
	8

	FRESNO
	111 
	1,044
	62
	3
	1
	1,110
	19

	MADERA
	9
	90
	0
	0
	0
	90
	0

	MERCED
	13
	130
	0
	0
	0
	130
	0

	TOTALS
	274
	2,339
	317
	69
	15
	2,740
	36


  APHID Leaf Counts – 6th Round  
  9/26/05 to 10/06/05

	    NO. LEAVES IN EACH RANGE OF APHIDS PER LEAF

	     COUNTY
	 SAMPLE SITES
	        0
	       1-5
	       6-49
	     50+
	           NO. LEAVES
	 NEW SITES INFESTED

	KERN
	38
	196
	105
	71
	8
	 380
	0

	KINGS
	51
	359
	90
	59
	2
	510
	3

	TULARE
	52
	264
	147
	90
	19
	520
	0

	FRESNO
	111 
	965
	113
	30
	2
	1,110
	3

	MADERA
	9
	65
	17
	6
	2
	90
	0

	MERCED
	13
	98
	11
	20
	1
	130
	0

	TOTALS
	274
	1,947
	483
	276
	34
	2,740
	6
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* Only Years with a sixth sample round are displayed

OTHER PESTS AND CONDITIONS ON COTTON LEAVES

 FOR REPORT # 6    2005

	COUNTY
	OTHER WHITEFLY
	MITES
	ARMY-WORM
	HONEY-DEW
	SOOTY

MOLD

	KERN
	 2.6%
	13.2%
	0.0%
	15.8%
	23.7%

	KINGS
	0.0%
	41.2%
	0.0%
	5.9%
	9.8%

	TULARE
	0.0%
	36.5%
	5.8%
	23.1%
	21.2%

	FRESNO
	15.3%
	38.7%
	5.4%
	6.3%
	1.8%

	MADERA 
	11.1%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%
	0.0%

	MERCED
	61.5%
	30.8%
	0.0%
	53.8%
	7.7%
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				KERN		KINGS		TULARE		FRESNO		MADERA		MERCED

		2002		56.2%		22.2%		50.9%		15.2%		0.0%		6.9%

		1999		29.2%		9.7%		38.6%		3.2%		7.7%		3.3%

		1998		51.7%		16.7%		42.1%		42.0%		15.4%		3.4%

		1997		100.0%		69.0%		94.0%		16.7%		38.5%		6.7%
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				KERN		KINGS		TULARE		FRESNO		MADERA		MERCED

		2002		72.3%		50.0%		70.2%		15.2%		7.7%		13.8%

		2000		40.4%		30.6%		56.1%		2.4%		0.0%		16.7%

		1999		12.5%		6.9%		24.6%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

		1998		10.1%		0.0%		14.0%		0.8%		0.0%		0.0%

		1997		69.0%		19.0%		51.0%		0.8%		15.0%		3.5%
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				KERN		KINGS		TULARE		FRESNO		MADERA		MERCED

		2002		84.3%		75.0%		86.0%		27.2%		0.0%		10.3%

		2000		40.4%		30.6%		56.1%		2.4%		0.0%		16.7%

		1999		12.5%		6.9%		24.6%		0.0%		0.0%		0.0%

		1998		28.0%		6.7%		25.0%		2.5%		1.3%		3.8%

		1997		90.0%		44.0%		83.0%		8.3%		0.0%		0.0%
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				KERN		KINGS		TULARE		FRESNO		MADERA		MERCED

		2002		89.9%		80.6%		93.0%		48.0%		7.7%		6.9%

		2000		61.4%		56.9%		66.7%		11.2%		7.7%		10.0%

		1999		19.1%		9.7%		33.0%		2.4%		0.0%		3.3%

		1998		46.0%		16.0%		42.0%		0.8%		7.7%		0.0%

		1997		91.0%		65.0%		93.0%		16.0%		31.0%		3.3%
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				KERN		KINGS		TULARE		FRESNO		MADERA		MERCED

		2003		93.3%		81.3%		100.0%		71.1%		36.4%		26.3%

		2002

		2000				65.0%		91.5%		31.1%		0.0%

		1999		76.0%		27.3%		75.6%		4.8%		7.7%		0.0%

		1998		83.0%		39.1%		82.5%		11.2%		0.0%		3.6%

		2004

		2005		47.4%		43.1%		78.8%		26.1%		0.0%		0.0%
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				Kern		Kings		Tulare		Fresno		Madera		Merced

		Other WFly		2.2%		2.8%		5.3%		4.0%		7.7%		20.0%

		Aphids		78.7%		47.2%		77.2%		64.0%		30.8%		46.7%

		Mites		18.0%		5.6%		7.0%		14.4%		15.4%		13.3%

		Armyworm		3.4%		6.9%		3.5%		6.4%		15.4%		6.7%
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				Kern		Kings		Tulare		Fresno		Madera		Merced

		Other WFly		2.4%		4.2%		0.0%		2.4%		7.7%		13.8%

		Aphids		81.9%		54.2%		75.4%		62.4%		30.8%		37.9%

		Mites		16.9%		27.8%		34.6%		16.0%		30.8%		20.7%

		Armyworm		8.4%		12.5%		12.3%		12.8%		7.7%		3.4%
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		Other WFly		0.0%		4.2%		0.0%		5.6%		7.7%		17.2%

		Aphids		71.9%		54.2%		87.7%		73.6%		61.5%		13.8%

		Mites		34.8%		38.9%		29.8%		23.2%		15.4%		6.9%

		Armyworm		3.4%		19.4%		10.5%		11.2%		23.1%		6.9%
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		Armyworm		5.6%		6.9%		7.0%		16.0%		0.0%		3.4%





Chart 4

		Kern		Kern		Kern

		Kings		Kings		Kings

		Tulare		Tulare		Tulare

		Fresno		Fresno		Fresno

		Madera		Madera		Madera

		Merced		Merced		Merced



Other Whitefly

Mites

Armyworm

COUNTY

Percentof Sites Infested

OTHER PESTS - 5th Survey Round  2002

0.056

0.337

0.056

0.014

0.278

0.069

0.018

0.421

0.07

0.072

0.328

0.16

0.077

0

0

0.552

0.207

0.034



Chart 5

		Kern		Kern		Kern		0.158		0.237

		Kings		Kings		Kings		0.059		0.098

		Tulare		Tulare		Tulare		0.231		0.212

		Fresno		Fresno		Fresno		0.063		0.018

		Madera		Madera		Madera		0		0

		Merced		Merced		Merced		0.538		0.077



Other Whitefly

Mites

Armyworm

Honeydew

Sooty Mold

COUNTY

Percent of Sites Infested

OTHER PESTS - 6th Survey Round  2005

0.026

0.132

0

0

0.412

0

0

0.365

0.058

0.153

0.387

0.054

0.111

0

0

0.615

0.308

0



Sheet 5

		

				Kern		Kings		Tulare		Fresno		Madera		Merced

		Other WFly		2.6%		0.0%		0.0%		15.3%		11.1%		61.5%

		Aphids		81.6%		80.4%		90.4%		42.3%		88.9%		38.5%

		Mites		13.2%		41.2%		36.5%		38.7%		0.0%		30.8%

		Armyworm		0.0%		0.0%		5.8%		5.4%		0.0%		0.0%

		Honeydew		15.8%		5.9%		23.1%		6.3%		0.0%		53.8%

		Sooty Mold		23.7%		9.8%		21.2%		1.8%		0.0%		7.7%
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		SLWF		84.3%		75.0%		86.0%		27.2%		0.0%		10.3%

		APHIDS		71.9%		54.2%		87.7%		73.6%		61.5%		13.8%
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Sheet1 (2)

				Kern		Kings		Tulare		Fresno		Madera		Merced

		SLWF		89.9%		80.6%		93.0%		48.0%		7.7%		6.9%

		APHIDS		62.9%		43.1%		56.1%		51.2%		15.4%		27.6%
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Sheet1 (3)

				Kern		Kings		Tulare		Fresno		Madera		Merced

		SLWF		47.4%		43.1%		78.8%		26.1%		0.0%		0.0%

		APHIDS		81.6%		80.4%		90.4%		42.3%		88.9%		38.5%
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